

GAHC020007222023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL  
PRADESH)  
KOHIMA BENCH**

**Case No. : WP(C)/236/2023**

MR. IMISENBA  
S/O IMSUMEREN  
R/O MERANGKONG VILLAGE  
P.O. TULI  
PIN-798618  
MOKOKCHUNG NAGALAND

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 9 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF ROAD  
TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS- NEW DELHI- 110001

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND  
ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS DEPARTMENT  
P.O. AND P.S. KOHIMA  
KOHIMA NAGALAND

3:THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
PWD (NATIONAL HIGHWAY)  
KOHIMA NAGALAND

4:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
PWD NATIONAL HIGHWAY DIVISION-II  
MOKOKCHUNG  
P.O. MOKOKCHUNG  
NAGALAND

5:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
PWD (R AND B)FEEDER ROADS DIVISION TULI NAGALAND  
MOKOKCHUNG NAGALAND-798618

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
MOKOKCHUNG NAGALAND

7:THE ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
TULI NAGALAND

8:THE SUB DIVISIONAL OFFICER  
O/O THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
MOKOKCHUNG NAGALAND

9:M/S KKB PROJECT PVT. LTD  
A 408-409  
CITY CENTRE  
NR. RESHAM BHAVAN  
LAL DARWAJA  
SURAT GUJARAT-395003

10:MERANGKONG VILLAGE COUNCIL  
MERANGKONG VILLAGE  
MOKOKCHUNG NAGALAND.

-----  
Advocate for : T AO

Advocate for : CGSC appearing for THE UNION OF INDIA AND 9 ORS

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**

**ORDER**

**04.05.2026**

Heard Mr. M. Jamir, learned counsel appears for the petitioner.  
Also heard Ms. K. Sema, learned counsel appears for the respondent  
nos.1 to 9.

As per the office note dated 28.04.2026, notice on respondent  
no.7 was sent through speed post only on 22.04.2026. The service  
is awaited.

List the matter again on 28.05.2026, awaiting the service report on respondent no.11.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**